Maine law.
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Year's Day, January 1st; Martin Luther King, Jr., Day, 
the 3rd Monday in January; Washington's Birthday, 
the 3rd Monday in February; Patriot's Day, the 3rd 
Monday in April; Memorial Day, the last Monday in 
May, but if the Federal Government designates May 
30th as the date for observance of Memorial Day, the 
30th of May; the 4th of July; Labor Day, the first 
Monday of September; Columbus Day, the 2nd Mon-
day in October; Veterans' Day, November 11th; or on 
Christmas Day. The Chief Justice of the Supreme Ju-
dicial Court may order that court be held on a legal 
holiday when he the Chief Justice finds that the inter-
ests of justice and judicial economy in any particular 
case will be served. The public offices in county build-
ings may be closed to business on the holidays named 
in this section. When any one of the holidays named in 
this section falls on Sunday, the Monday following 
shall must be observed as a holiday, with all the privi-
leges applying to any of the days named in this sec-
tion. 

Sec. 50.  25 MRSA §50, 2nd ¶, as enacted by 
PL 1971, c. 423, §2, is amended to read: 

The Governor is authorized and empowered to do 
all things necessary to protect the public and prevent 
damage to property. The Governor may order the State 
Police or National Guard to evacuate any area desig-
nated by him the Governor and to carry out any other 
orders he deems the Governor determines necessary, 
and they shall in such event the State Police and Na-
tional Guard have full authority to carry out his the 
Governor's orders. The Governor may delegate any 
authority vested in him the Governor under this provi-
sion. 

Sec. 51.  35-A MRSA §1320, sub-§7, as en-
acted by PL 1987, c. 141, Pt. A, §6, is amended to 
read: 

7.  Stay.  While an appeal under subsection 1 is 
pending, no injunction may issue suspending or stay-
ing any order of the commission and the appeal shall 
does not excuse any person or corporation from com-
plying with and obeying any order or decision or any 
requirement of any order or decision of the commis-
sion or operate in any manner to stay or postpone the 
enforcement of the order or decision, except in the 
cases and upon the terms as the commission orders.  
While an appeal under subsection 5 is pending final 
determination by the court, the Chief Justice, or in his 
the Chief Justice's absence any other justice, may en-
join or stay the effect of the ruling or order upon the 
terms and conditions as he the Chief Justice deter-
mines proper. 

Sec. 52.  Maine Revised Statutes revisions.  
The Revisor of Statutes shall review the Maine Re-
vised Statutes to determine where references to indi-
viduals occurring throughout the statutes need to be 
made gender-neutral and shall implement these revi-
sions when updating, publishing or republishing the 

statutes.  The Revisor of Statutes shall develop a 
schedule to change all such gender-specific terms to 
gender-neutral terms in all Titles of the Maine Revised 
Statutes as soon as reasonably practicable.  The 
changes may be made through the preparation and 
publication of an additional annual revisor's report 
pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 1, sec-
tion 95 that is dedicated to the correction of gender-
specific terms.  The Revisor of Statutes shall include 
in the annual report a report on the progress in carry-
ing out the schedule developed pursuant to this sec-
tion.  When correcting gender-specific references 
within statutory units in the additional annual revisor's 
report prepared pursuant to this section, the Revisor of 
Statutes need not correct those statutory units to incor-
porate other administrative changes and corrections 
authorized under Title 1, section 93. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 476 
 S.P. 550 - L.D. 1679 

An Act To Promote Clean  
Energy Jobs and To Establish 

the Maine Climate Council 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, the Maine Climate Council, its Scien-
tific and Technical Subcommittee and its working 
groups, which are established in this legislation and 
which are directed in this legislation to address a num-
ber of critical and pressing issues relating to the effects 
of climate change on the State, its communities and its 
environment and natural resources, must commence 
work on those issues as soon as is possible; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  5 MRSA §12004-I, sub-§24-G is en-
acted to read: 
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Sec. 2.  35-A MRSA §3210-C, sub-§3, as 

amended by PL 2017, c. 134, §2, is further amended to 
read: 

3.  Commission authority.  The commission may 
direct investor-owned transmission and distribution 
utilities to enter into long-term contracts for: 

A.  Capacity resources; 

B.  Any available energy associated with capacity 
resources contracted under paragraph A: 

(1)  To the extent necessary to fulfill the poli-
cy of subsection 2, paragraph A; or 

(2)  If the commission determines appropriate 
for purposes of supplying or lowering the cost 
of standard-offer service or otherwise lower-
ing the cost of electricity for the ratepayers in 
the State.  Available energy contracted pursu-
ant to this subparagraph may be sold into the 
wholesale electricity market in conjunction 
with solicitations for standard-offer supply 
bids;  

C.  Any available renewable energy credits asso-
ciated with capacity resources contracted under 
paragraph A.  The price paid by the investor-
owned transmission and distribution utility for the 
renewable energy credits must be lower than the 
price received for those renewable energy credits 
at the time they are sold by the investor-owned 
transmission and distribution utility; and 

D.  Transmission capacity, capacity resources, en-
ergy or renewable energy credits pursuant to a re-
gional procurement process in conjunction with 
other states. 

The commission may permit, but may not require, 
investor-owned transmission and distribution utilities 
to enter into contracts for differences that are designed 
and intended to buffer ratepayers in the State from 
potential negative impacts from transmission devel-
opment.  To the greatest extent possible, the commis-
sion shall develop procedures for long-term contracts 
for investor-owned transmission and distribution utili-
ties under this subsection having the same legal and 
financial effect as the procedures used for standard-

offer service pursuant to section 3212 for investor-
owned transmission and distribution utilities. 

The commission may enter into contracts for inter-
ruptible, demand response or energy efficiency capaci-
ty resources.  These contracts are not subject to the 
rules of the State Purchasing Agent.  In a competitive 
solicitation conducted pursuant to subsection 6, the 
commission shall allow transmission and distribution 
utilities to submit bids for interruptible or demand 
response capacity resources. 

Capacity resources contracted under this subsection 
may not exceed the amount necessary to ensure the 
reliability of the electric grid of this State, to meet the 
energy efficiency program budget allocations articu-
lated in the triennial plan as approved by the commis-
sion pursuant to section 10104, subsection 4 or any 
annual update plan approved by the commission pur-
suant to section 10104, subsection 6 or to lower cus-
tomer costs as determined by the commission pursuant 
to rules adopted under subsection 10. 

Unless the commission determines the public interest 
requires otherwise, a capacity resource may not be 
contracted under this subsection unless the commis-
sion determines that the capacity resource is recog-
nized as a capacity resource for purposes of any re-
gional or federal capacity requirements. 

The commission shall ensure that any long-term con-
tract authorized under this subsection is consistent 
with the State's goals for greenhouse gas reduction 
under Title 38, section 576 576-A and the regional 
greenhouse gas initiative as described in the state cli-
mate action plan required in Title 38, section 577. 

By January 1st of each year, the commission shall 
submit a report to the joint standing committee of the 
Legislature having jurisdiction over energy and utili-
ties matters on the procurement of transmission capac-
ity, capacity resources, energy and renewable energy 
credits in the preceding 12 months under this subsec-
tion, the Community-based Renewable Energy Act 
and deep-water offshore wind energy pilot projects 
under Public Law 2009, chapter 615, Part A, section 6, 
as amended by Public Law 2013, chapter 369, Part H, 
sections 1 and 2 and chapter 378, sections 4 to 6. The 
report must contain information including, but not 
limited to, the number of requests for proposals by the 
commission for long-term contracts, the number of 
responses to requests for proposals pursuant to which a 
contract has been finalized, the number of executed 
term sheets or contracts resulting from the requests for 
proposals, the commission's initial estimates of rate-
payer costs or savings associated with any approved 
term sheet, actual ratepayer costs or savings for the 
previous year associated with any procurement, the 
total ratepayer costs or savings at the time of the report 
and the megawatt-hours, renewable energy credits or 
capacity produced or procured through contracts. The 
report must also include a plan for the succeeding 12 
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months pertaining to the procurement of capacity re-
sources, energy and renewable energy credits, includ-
ing dates for requests for proposals, and types of re-
sources to be procured. 

Sec. 3.  35-A MRSA §3402, sub-§1, ¶A, as 
amended by PL 2009, c. 615, Pt. A, §2, is further 
amended to read: 

A.  Wind energy is an economically feasible, 
large-scale energy resource that does not rely on 
fossil fuel combustion or nuclear fission, thereby 
displacing electrical energy provided by these 
other sources and avoiding air pollution, waste 
disposal problems and hazards to human health 
from emissions, waste and by-products; conse-
quently, wind energy development may address 
energy needs while making a significant contribu-
tion to achievement of the State's renewable ener-
gy and greenhouse gas reduction objectives, in-
cluding those in Title 38, section 576 576-A;  

Sec. 4.  35-A MRSA §10104, sub-§4, ¶F, as 
repealed and replaced by PL 2013, c. 369, Pt. A, §13, 
is amended to read: 

F.  It is an objective of the triennial plan to design, 
coordinate and integrate sustained energy effi-
ciency and weatherization programs that are 
available to all energy consumers in the State and 
to users of all fuel types. The plan must set forth 
the costs and benefits of energy efficiency pro-
grams that advance the following goals, and fund-
ing necessary to meet those goals: 

(1)  Reducing energy costs, including residen-
tial heating costs; 

(2) Weatherizing substantially all homes 
whose owners or occupants are willing to par-
ticipate in and share the costs of cost-
effective home weatherization to a minimum 
standard of weatherization, as defined by the 
trust, by 2030; 

(3) Reducing peak-load demand for electrici-
ty through trust programs by 300 megawatts 
by 2020; 

(4) By 2020, achieving electricity and natural 
gas program savings of at least 20% and heat-
ing fuel savings of at least 20%, as defined in 
and determined pursuant to the measures of 
performance approved by the commission 
under section 10120; 

(5) Creating stable private sector jobs provid-
ing alternative energy and energy efficiency 
products and services in the State by 2020; 
and 

(6) Reducing greenhouse gas emissions from 
the heating and cooling of buildings in the 
State by amounts consistent with the State's 

goals established in Title 38, section 576 
576-A. 

The trust shall preserve when possible and appro-
priate the opportunity for carbon emission reduc-
tions to be monetized and sold into a voluntary 
carbon market. Any program of the trust that sup-
ports weatherization of buildings must be volun-
tary and may not constitute a mandate that would 
prevent the sale of emission reductions generated 
through weatherization measures into a voluntary 
carbon market. 

Except when specifically provided in the individ-
ual goals under this paragraph, the trust may con-
sider expected savings from market effects not at-
tributable to the trust as well as efforts by other 
organizations, including but not limited to federal-
ly funded low-income weatherization programs. 

As used in this paragraph, "heating fuel" means 
liquefied petroleum gas, kerosene or #2 heating 
oil, but does not include fuels when used for in-
dustrial or manufacturing processes. 

Sec. 5.  38 MRSA §574, sub-§§1-A to 1-C 
are enacted to read: 

1-A.  Climate action plan.  "Climate action plan" 
means the state plan adopted under section 577. 

1-B.  Gross annual greenhouse gas emissions.  
"Gross annual greenhouse gas emissions" means the 
total amount of greenhouse gases emitted by all 
sources within the State each year. 

1-C.  Net annual greenhouse gas emissions.  
"Net annual greenhouse gas emissions" means gross 
annual greenhouse gas emissions less the total amount 
of greenhouse gases absorbed each year by plants and 
natural ecosystems, including, but not limited to, trees, 
crops, soil and wetlands within the State. 

Sec. 6.  38 MRSA §576, as enacted by PL 
2003, c. 237, §1, is repealed. 

Sec. 7.  38 MRSA §576-A is enacted to read: 

§576-A.  Greenhouse gas emissions reductions 

1.  2030 annual emissions level.  By January 1, 
2030, the State shall reduce gross annual greenhouse 
gas emissions to at least 45% below the 1990 gross 
annual greenhouse gas emissions level. 

2.  Interim emissions level.  By January 1, 2040, 
the gross annual greenhouse gas emissions level must, 
at a minimum, be on an annual trajectory sufficient to 
achieve the 2050 annual emissions level in accordance 
with subsection 3. 

3.  2050 annual emissions level.  By January 1, 
2050, the State shall reduce gross annual greenhouse 
gas emissions to at least 80% below the 1990 gross 
annual greenhouse gas emissions level. 
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4.  Monitoring, reporting and compliance rules.  
By July 1, 2021, the department shall adopt rules to 
track and report to the Legislature on gross annual 
greenhouse gas emissions and net annual greenhouse 
gas emissions. 

Notwithstanding any provision of section 341-H to the 
contrary, by September 1, 2021, the board shall adopt 
rules to ensure compliance with the levels established 
by subsections 1 to 3 which: 

A.  Must be consistent with the climate action 
plan, as updated pursuant to section 577, subsec-
tion 1; 

B.  Must prioritize greenhouse gas emissions re-
ductions by sectors that are the most significant 
sources of greenhouse gas emissions, as identified 
by the United States Energy Information Admin-
istration and in the department's biennial reports 
submitted under section 578, taking into account 
gross greenhouse gas emissions reductions 
achieved by each sector since 1990 measured as a 
percentage of statewide gross greenhouse gas 
emissions and taking into account the cost-
effectiveness of future gross greenhouse gas emis-
sions reductions by each sector; 

C.  Must be fair and equitable and account for and 
give significant weight to greenhouse gas emis-
sions reductions already achieved by various sec-
tors; and 

D.  May establish a mechanism for crediting vol-
untary measures that quantifiably and reliably se-
quester additional carbon in forests, farms and 
coastal lands in the State or by the use of materi-
als that sequester additional carbon. 

The Department of Transportation, after consultation 
with the department, may adopt rules as necessary to 
ensure compliance with the levels established by sub-
sections 1 to 3. 

Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine 
technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, sub-
chapter 2-A. 

Sec. 8.  38 MRSA §577, as enacted by PL 
2003, c. 237, §1, is amended to read: 

§577.  Climate action plan; update 

By July 1, 2004, the department, with input from 
stakeholders, shall adopt a state climate action plan to 
meet the reduction goals specified in section 576 for 
greenhouse gas emissions.  The action plan must ad-
dress reduction in each sector in cost-effective ways 
and must allow sustainably managed forestry, agricul-
tural and other natural resource activities to be used to 
sequester greenhouse gas emissions.  The department 
shall submit the action plan to the joint standing com-
mittee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natu-
ral resources matters. 

1.  Update plan.  By December 1, 2020, and eve-
ry 4 years thereafter, the Maine Climate Council, as 
established in section 577-A and referred to in this 
section as "the council," with input from stakeholders, 
shall update the state climate action plan under this 
section and shall include in the plan strategies to meet 
the greenhouse gas emissions reduction levels speci-
fied in section 576-A. 

2.  Mitigation strategies.  In updating the climate 
action plan under subsection 1, the council shall eval-
uate mitigation strategies to reduce gross annual 
greenhouse gas emissions and net annual greenhouse 
gas emissions consistent with the reduction levels in 
section 576-A. The council shall quantitatively ana-
lyze and report on the technical feasibility and cost-
effectiveness of each mitigation strategy.  The updated 
climate action plan must include climate change miti-
gation strategies to reduce greenhouse gas emissions 
in the State and, as applicable, must include updates to 
the mitigation strategies included in the plan and iden-
tification of new strategies through the application of 
the latest scientific and technological information 
available related to climate change. 

3.  Adaptation and resilience strategies.  The 
updated climate action plan under subsection 1 must 
address the impacts of climate change upon the State 
and provide strategies and actions for climate adapta-
tion and resiliency. These strategies must include im-
plementation guidelines that: 

A.  Prioritize the welfare of the State's citizens 
and visitors and recognize and foster the value of 
the State's natural resources and natural resource-
based industries; 

B.  Encourage diversity, inclusion and equity; 

C.  Provide education and training opportunities 
when appropriate; 

D.  Build upon existing global, national and state 
plans and partnerships for addressing climate ad-
aptation, emergency preparedness and disaster 
risk reduction; 

E.  Encourage investments that prevent and proac-
tively mitigate risk; 

F.  Encourage, foster and utilize the most recent 
scientific and technical information available; and 

G.  Incorporate means for measuring progress. 

4.  Clean energy economy transition plan.  The 
updated climate action plan under subsection 1 must 
include a clean energy economy transition plan that, as 
applicable, incorporates feedback from the Maine 
Climate Council working groups established under 
section 577-A, subsection 7 and which may incorpo-
rate feedback from other entities with expertise in edu-
cation, training, apprenticeships, workforce and labor.  
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The clean energy economy transition plan under this 
subsection must: 

A.  Include opportunities for and address barriers 
to advancing the State's clean energy economy; 

B.  Highlight strategies for the State's rural com-
munities, workers and businesses as the State 
transitions to a low-carbon future that are de-
signed to encourage good-paying jobs and long-
term employment; and 

C.  Identify policy recommendations; opportuni-
ties for public-private partnerships; workforce de-
velopment and educational opportunities, includ-
ing opportunities for training and retraining work-
ers and the development of apprenticeship pro-
grams; and other strategies necessary to the crea-
tion of clean energy jobs and a robust clean ener-
gy economy in the State. 

5.  Effects of climate change.  The updated cli-
mate action plan under subsection 1 must provide the 
latest information on climate change effects in the 
State and on the sectors, ecosystems and communities 
most at risk from such effects. 

6.  Submission of plan.  By December 1, 2020, 
and every 4 years thereafter, the council shall submit 
the updated climate action plan under subsection 1 and 
any recommended legislation to the joint standing 
committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over 
natural resources matters.  Upon receipt and review of 
the plan, the joint standing committee may report out a 
bill to the Legislature related to the plan or the coun-
cil's recommendations. 

7.  Objectives.  In identifying the mitigation strat-
egies and adaptation and resilience strategies to in-
clude in the updated climate action plan under subsec-
tions 2 and 3 and in developing the clean energy econ-
omy transition plan under subsection 4, the council 
shall give consideration to the following objectives: 

A.  Pursuing cost-effective, technologically feasi-
ble and equitable greenhouse gas emissions reduc-
tion pathways and adaptation and preparedness 
strategies, informed by scientific and technical 
expertise;  

B.  Pursuing actions that minimize deleterious ef-
fects, including those on persons of low income 
and moderate income, to public health and the en-
vironment and that support economic sectors that 
face the biggest barriers to emissions reductions 
and creating, when feasible, additional employ-
ment and economic growth in the State, especially 
in rural and economically distressed regions of the 
State; 

C.  Ensuring equity for all sectors and regions of 
the State and that the broadest group of residents 
benefit from the achievement of the greenhouse 
gas emissions reduction levels in section 576-A, 

with consideration of economic, quality-of-life 
and public health benefits;  

D.  Encouraging the use of natural solutions to re-
duce net annual greenhouse gas emissions and in-
crease resiliency, such as solutions related to for-
ests, farms and coastal lands in the State and ma-
terials that sequester carbon; 

E.  Maximizing involvement in interstate and re-
gional initiatives and programs designed to reduce 
regional greenhouse gas emissions; 

F.  Supporting industries, technology and training 
that will allow workers and companies in the State 
to benefit from carbon reduction solutions through 
jobs and economic activity; and 

G.  Planning for adaptation and resilience strate-
gies that will prepare the State's communities, in-
frastructure and industries for current and antici-
pated effects of climate change. 

8.  Use of existing data.  In updating the climate 
action plan under subsection 1, the council shall draw 
upon existing state data and studies, including, but not 
limited to, analyses and data from the 2004 climate 
action plan and the 2010 adaptation plan developed by 
the department, the evaluations of the State's progress 
toward meeting greenhouse gas emissions levels under 
section 578, the comprehensive state energy plan pur-
suant to Title 2, section 9, subsection 3, paragraph C 
and the Efficiency Maine Trust's triennial plan pursu-
ant to Title 35-A, section 10104, subsection 4. 

9.  Funding.  The costs to the council of updating 
the climate action plan pursuant to this section, includ-
ing, but not limited to, the costs associated with the 
evaluation of mitigation strategies to reduce gross an-
nual greenhouse gas emissions and net annual green-
house gas emissions under subsection 2, may be fund-
ed using funds solicited and accepted by the council 
pursuant to section 577-A, subsection 9. 

Sec. 9.  38 MRSA §577-A is enacted to read: 

§577-A.  Maine Climate Council 

The Maine Climate Council, referred to in this 
section as "the council," is created to advise the Gov-
ernor and Legislature on ways to mitigate the causes 
of, prepare for and adapt to the consequences of cli-
mate change. 

1.  Membership.  The council's membership con-
sists of the following 39 members: 

A.  Two members of the Senate, appointed by the 
President of the Senate, including one member of 
each of the 2 parties holding the most seats in the 
Senate; 

B.  Two members of the House of Representa-
tives, appointed by the Speaker of the House, in-
cluding one member of each of the 2 parties hold-
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ing the most seats in the House of Representa-
tives; 

C.  The Director of the Governor's Office of Poli-
cy and Management, or the director's designee; 

D.  The Commissioner of Administrative and Fi-
nancial Services, or the commissioner's designee; 

E.  The Commissioner of Agriculture, Conserva-
tion and Forestry, or the commissioner's designee; 

F.  The Commissioner of Economic and Commu-
nity Development, or the commissioner's design-
ee; 

G.  The Commissioner of Environmental Protec-
tion, or the commissioner's designee; 

H.  The Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and 
Wildlife, or the commissioner's designee; 

I.  The Commissioner of Labor, or the commis-
sioner's designee; 

J.  The Commissioner of Marine Resources, or the 
commissioner's designee; 

K.  The Commissioner of Transportation, or the 
commissioner's designee; 

L.  The Commissioner of Defense, Veterans and 
Emergency Management, or the commissioner's 
designee; 

M.  The Commissioner of Education, or the com-
missioner's designee; 

N.  The Commissioner of Health and Human Ser-
vices, or the commissioner's designee; 

O.  The Director of the Governor's Energy Office, 
or the director's designee; 

P.  The director of the Efficiency Maine Trust, or 
the director's designee;  

Q.  The director of the Maine State Housing Au-
thority, or the director's designee; and 

R.  The following 20 additional members appoint-
ed by the Governor representing state interests af-
fected by climate change or with expertise in cli-
mate change issues: 

(1)  One member to represent marine fisher-
ies; 

(2)  One member to represent agriculture; 

(3)  One member to represent municipal gov-
ernments; 

(4)  One member to represent the forestry in-
dustry; 

(5)  One member to represent the State's en-
ergy sector; 

(6)  One member to represent the State's Indi-
an tribes;  

(7)  One member to represent building or 
construction trades;  

(8)  One member to represent the manufactur-
ing industry; 

(9)  One member to represent organized la-
bor; 

(10)  Two members to represent business, in-
cluding one member to represent small busi-
ness; 

(11)  Two members to represent environmen-
tal nonprofit organizations or private founda-
tions focused on environmental issues; 

(12)  Two members with expertise in climate 
change science, including a representative of 
the University of Maine System; 

(13)  Two members with expertise in climate 
change resilience and adaptation, emergency 
management or disaster risk reduction; 

(14)  One member to represent the State's 
youth; and 

(15)  Two other government or public mem-
bers. 

2.  Terms; compensation; staffing.  The term of 
a member appointed pursuant to subsection 1, para-
graph R is 3 years.  A legislative member appointed 
pursuant to subsection 1, paragraphs A or B serves for 
the duration of the Legislature in which the legislative 
member was appointed.  At the end of a term, a mem-
ber continues to serve until a successor is appointed. 

Legislative members of the council, the subcommittee 
under subsection 6 and the working groups under sub-
section 7 are entitled to receive the legislative per di-
em, as defined in Title 3, section 2, and reimbursement 
for travel and other necessary expenses for their at-
tendance at meetings of the council, the subcommittee 
and the working groups.  Public members of the coun-
cil not otherwise compensated by their employers or 
other entities that they represent are entitled to receive 
reimbursement for travel and other necessary expenses 
only.  Public members of the subcommittee and the 
working groups are not entitled to receive reimburse-
ment of any expenses. 

The Governor's Office of Policy and Management 
shall provide staffing services as necessary to the 
council, the subcommittee and the working groups.  
The departments and agencies referenced in subsection 
1, paragraphs D through Q shall provide additional 
staffing services to the council, the subcommittee and 
the working groups, as necessary and as resources 
allow and when the expertise of the departments or 
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agencies is relevant to the work for which the addi-
tional staffing services are required. 

3.  Chairs.  The Governor shall appoint 2 cochairs 
from among the members serving pursuant to subsec-
tion 1, paragraphs C to N. 

4.  Removal.  The Governor may remove any 
member appointed under subsection 1, paragraph R for 
incompetence, misconduct or failure to perform the 
duties of the position. 

5.  Steering committee.  The cochairs of the 
council shall designate a steering committee composed 
of a subset of the council, including, but not limited to, 
the cochairs of the council, the subcommittee cochairs 
under subsection 6 and the working group cochairs 
under subsection 7.  The steering committee shall es-
tablish the priorities and order of business of the coun-
cil, the subcommittee and the working groups and 
shall provide input on other administrative matters 
before the council, the subcommittee and the working 
groups, including, but not limited to, determining the 
dates and frequency of meetings of the steering com-
mittee, the council, the subcommittee and the working 
groups. 

6.  Scientific and Technical Subcommittee.  The 
Scientific and Technical Subcommittee, referred to in 
this section as "the subcommittee," is established with-
in the council to identify, monitor, study and report out 
to the council and to the working groups under subsec-
tion 7 relevant data, findings and recommendations 
related to climate change in the State and its effects on 
the State's climate, species, marine and coastal envi-
ronments and natural landscape and on the oceans and 
other bodies of water. 

The President of the Senate shall appoint as a member 
of the subcommittee a member of the Senate, and the 
Speaker of the House of Representatives shall appoint 
as a member of the subcommittee a member of the 
House of Representatives and, at the request of the 
cochairs of the council, either presiding officer may 
appoint additional legislators as members of the sub-
committee from their respective chamber of the Legis-
lature, except that the President and the Speaker shall 
ensure that both of the 2 political parties holding the 
most seats in the Legislature are represented in their 
appointments to the subcommittee under this subsec-
tion.  The cochairs of the council shall appoint as addi-
tional members of the subcommittee persons with sci-
entific backgrounds, training and expertise relating to 
the purposes for which the subcommittee is estab-
lished.  From among these appointed members of the 
subcommittee, the cochairs of the council shall desig-
nate 2 cochairs of the subcommittee. 

In carrying out its duties, the subcommittee: 

A.  Shall meet at least every 6 months beginning 
no later than October 1, 2019, except that the sub-
committee must meet at least 4 times before July 

1, 2020.  The subcommittee shall at its first meet-
ing each calendar year establish an annual work 
plan; 

B.  May seek the advice of experts in fields relat-
ed to its duties;  

C.  May create subgroups to provide data and rec-
ommendations on specific subtopics related to the 
subcommittee's duties; 

D.  Shall identify, review and monitor the direct 
and indirect effects of climate change and the fac-
tors contributing to those effects, including, but 
not limited to, air temperature changes, sea level 
rise, ocean and coastal acidification, warming 
ocean temperatures, increased precipitation and 
changes in salinity and dissolved oxygen concen-
trations; 

E.  Shall review, study and analyze existing scien-
tific literature and data on the direct and indirect 
effects of climate change and how those effects 
have directly or indirectly affected communities 
and public health, marine environments and spe-
cies, agriculture and forestry and ecosystems and 
species in the State; 

F.  Shall identify critical scientific data and 
knowledge gaps pertaining to the data and moni-
toring of state-based climate changes and impacts 
and recommend methods for monitoring; 

G.  Shall identify methods and protocols to miti-
gate direct and indirect effects of climate change 
on the State's species; 

H.  Shall establish science-based sea level rise 
projections for the State's coastal areas by De-
cember 1, 2020 and update those projections at 
least every 4 years; 

I.  Shall create maps that indicate the areas of the 
State that may be most affected by storm surges, 
ocean and river flooding and extreme weather 
events and make these maps publicly available on 
a website maintained by the Department of Agri-
culture, Conservation and Forestry, Maine Geo-
logical Survey; and 

J.  Shall analyze and identify options for quantify-
ing carbon sequestration and emissions associated 
with biomass growth, management and utilization 
in upland and marine environments. 

7.  Working groups.  There is established within 
the council the following working groups: 

A.  A transportation working group; 

B.  A coastal and marine working group; 

C.  A buildings, infrastructure and housing work-
ing group; 

D.  A working lands working group; 
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E.  An energy working group; and 

F.  Other working groups established by the coun-
cil as needed. 

The President of the Senate shall appoint as a member 
of each working group a member of the Senate, and 
the Speaker of the House of Representatives shall ap-
point as a member of each working group a member of 
the House of Representatives and, at the request of the 
cochairs of the council, either presiding officer may 
appoint additional legislators from their respective 
chamber of the Legislature as members of any work-
ing group, except that the President and the Speaker 
shall ensure that both of the 2 political parties holding 
the most seats in the Legislature are represented in 
their appointments to each working group under this 
paragraph.  The cochairs of the council shall appoint 
as additional members of each working group repre-
sentatives of scientific and academic institutions, af-
fected and involved businesses and industries, non-
profit organizations and foundations, the State's youth 
and federal, state and local governments and agencies.  
From among these appointed members of each work-
ing group, the cochairs of the council shall designate 2 
cochairs for that working group. 

Each working group shall meet at least every 6 
months, beginning no later than October 1, 2019 and 
shall establish at the working group's first meeting 
each calendar year an annual work plan. 

8.  Actions by council, subcommittee and work-
ing groups.  The council shall consider and prioritize 
actions recommended by the subcommittee established 
in subsection 6 and the working groups established in 
subsection 7 and shall ensure that its actions and the 
actions of the subcommittee and the working groups, 
as applicable, are consistent with and include, but are 
not limited to, the following: 

A.  Developing the State's updated climate action 
plan in accordance with section 577; 

B.  Developing recommendations for legislation, 
including, but not limited to, legislation to better 
enable state agencies to implement the long-term 
goals included in the updated climate action plan 
under section 577;  

C.  Soliciting input from members of the public 
when developing the State's updated climate ac-
tion plan and communicating with the public on 
progress and actions; 

D.  Developing broad public and private partner-
ships with federal, state and local agencies; 

E.  Ensuring that the State's transition to a clean 
energy economy benefits all residents of the State 
fairly and equitably, with particular consideration 
given to sources of employment, income levels 
and historical experience.  Development of miti-
gation and adaptation strategies must include con-

sideration of how low-income residents of the 
State and residents of the State who are members 
of vulnerable communities will be affected by 
climate change and by the transition to a clean en-
ergy economy and how programs and incentives 
to address such effects can be designed to be ac-
cessible to all residents of the State regardless of 
income level, age, race or geographic location; 

F.  Assessing the impacts that climate change may 
have on the State's economy, revenues and in-
vestment decisions; 

G.  Assessing the need for utilities and other pub-
lic and private service providers throughout the 
State to adjust their operating practices and in-
vestment strategies to increase their resiliency to 
climate change impacts; 

H.  Maximizing infrastructure, energy and new 
technologies for mitigation and adaptation options 
that come from state sources or create jobs in the 
State, or both; 

I.  Assessing the impacts that climate change may 
have on agriculture, fishing, forestry and other 
natural resource-based industries in the State and 
how those industries might best adapt to preserve 
those industries and the communities they sup-
port; 

J.  Recommending short-term and long-term strat-
egies to mitigate the causes of and prepare for and 
adapt to the consequences of climate change; 

K.  Developing a plan to encourage and prepare 
for transitions in transportation, including both 
low-carbon and no-carbon technologies, and the 
changes in infrastructure required to accommo-
date those technologies, as well as infrastructure 
changes required as the result of climate disrup-
tion; 

L.  Developing and recommending strategies to 
address and prepare for coastal and coastal water-
shed hazards, including, but not limited to, ocean 
and coastal acidification, increased storm surges, 
extreme precipitation and other extreme weather 
events, projected sea level rise and increased river 
flooding and storm water runoff and the risks such 
hazards pose to municipalities, the coastal econo-
my and state assets; 

M.  Developing new and supporting existing pro-
grams, codes and incentives that encourage in-
creased energy efficiency and lower carbon emis-
sions from the State's public and private buildings 
and businesses; 

N.  Assisting local governments and other constit-
uents in supporting regional and community-scale 
climate vulnerability assessments and the devel-
opment of specific strategies and integration of 
specific strategies into local plans and ordinances; 
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O.  Encouraging programming in State Govern-
ment and in municipal governments that allows 
the State to lead the way in demonstrating initia-
tives that reduce carbon emissions; 

P.  Establishing comprehensive and accountable 
annual working group work plans that set annual 
goals and performance benchmarks and prioritize 
new and existing climate change mitigation, pre-
paredness actions and initiatives and report these 
out to stakeholders and the public; and 

Q.  Considering other related matters as the coun-
cil, the subcommittee and the working groups de-
termine to be necessary. 

The council shall meet at least every 3 months, begin-
ning no later than October 1, 2019, and shall establish 
at its first meeting each calendar year an annual work 
plan. 

9.  Funding.  The council may solicit and accept 
funds from any source, public or private, to fulfill its 
responsibilities under this section, including, but not 
limited to, funds necessary to fulfill the responsibilities 
of the subcommittee under subsection 6 and the work-
ing groups under subsection 7. 

The council shall include in the report required under 
subsection 10 a list of the amounts and sources of any 
funds accepted by the council in the prior calendar 
year, excluding those funds appropriated or allocated 
by the Legislature, and an indication of whether such 
outside funds were expended in the prior calendar year 
and, if expended, the purpose or purposes of the ex-
penditure. 

10.  Report.  Beginning January 15, 2021, and 
annually thereafter, the council shall submit a report to 
the joint standing committee of the Legislature having 
jurisdiction over environment and natural resources 
matters describing the activities of the council, the 
subcommittee and its working groups over the prior 
calendar year and including any findings and recom-
mendations of the council, including any proposed 
legislation.  After reviewing the report, the joint stand-
ing committee may report out legislation to implement 
any recommendations contained in the report. 

Sec. 10.  38 MRSA §578, as amended by PL 
2013, c. 415, §5, is further amended to read: 

§578.  Progress evaluation 

By January 1, 2006 and by that date every 2 years 
thereafter, the department The department, in consulta-
tion with the Maine Climate Council, established un-
der section 577-A, shall evaluate the State's progress 
toward meeting the reduction goals specified in sec-
tion 576, review the cost-effectiveness of the actions 
taken toward meeting the reduction goals and shall 
amend the action plan as necessary to ensure that the 
State can meet the reduction goals 576-A and progress 
toward implementing the climate action plan in section 

577.  The department, after consultation with the 
council, shall submit a report of its evaluation to the 
joint standing committee of the Legislature having 
jurisdiction over natural resources matters and the 
joint standing committee of the Legislature having 
jurisdiction over utilities and energy matters by Janu-
ary 1, 2016 December 1, 2022 and by that date every 2 
years thereafter.  The department, in consultation with 
the council, may recommend other metrics to share the 
progress on climate mitigation and adaptation strate-
gies with the Legislature and public.  The joint stand-
ing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction 
over natural resources matters is authorized to report 
out legislation relating to the evaluation to the second 
regular session of any Legislature. The report required 
under this section, and the joint standing committee of 
the Legislature having jurisdiction over utilities and 
energy matters may make recommendations to the 
joint standing committee of the Legislature having 
jurisdiction over natural resources matters regarding 
that legislation.  Starting no earlier than January 1, 
2008, the department may recommend to the joint 
standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdic-
tion over natural resources matters that the reduction 
goals specified in section 576 be increased or de-
creased. 

Sec. 11.  Appropriations and allocations.  
The following appropriations and allocations are 
made. 

LEGISLATURE 

Legislature 0081 

Initiative: Appropriates funds for the costs to the Leg-
islature for legislators to participate on the Maine Cli-
mate Council, the Council's Scientific and Technical 
Subcommittee and the Council's working groups. 

GENERAL FUND 2019-20 2020-21 

Personal Services $1,320 $1,210 

All Other $3,360 $3,080 

 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL $4,680 $4,290 

 
Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 

cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective June 26, 2019. 




